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JOE WILSON

2ND DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA
AsSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

COMMITTEES:
ARMED SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR
FOREIGN AFFAIRS
HOUSE POLICY

Ms.- Emma Forkner

Director

Congress of the United States
PHouge of Representatives

October 16, 2007

SC Department of Health and Human Services

Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 g@ u‘gg_\vm\

RE: Ms. Mary G. Hathaway

2000 Watermark Place, Apt 2016 Q\.\C ‘ \u&\Qr\

Columbia, SC 29210

Dear Ms. Forkner,

COUNTIES:
AIKEN®
ALLENDALE
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
CALHOUN*
HampPTON
JASPER
LEXINGTON
ORANGEBURG*
RicHLAND*

(*PARTS OF)

DINO TEPPARA
CHIEF OF STAFF
AND COUNSEL

RECEIVE
. 0CT 19 2007

uﬁagigggg Senvi
Ces
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

I am writing to you on behalf of the above named constituent who has contacted me
regarding her application for Medicaid and Food Stamps. Enclosed is a copy of all
correspondence for your perusal. Any assistance that you could offer would be most

appreciated.

It is an honor to represent the people of the Second Congressional District, and I

value your input.

Please respond to the Midlands District Office at 1700 Sunset Blvd., West
Columbia, South Carolina 29169; Fax number 803-939-0078. Thank you for your time
and concern in this and all other matters.

JW/jmc
Enclosure

MipLanos OFFicE:

1700 SunseT BLvo. (US 378), Surte 1
WEesT CoLumsia, SC 29169
(803) 939-0041
Fax: {803) 939-0078

Yours very truly,

JOE WILSON
Member of Congress

212 CAnNON HousE OFFICE BUILDING
WasHINGTON, DC 20515-4002
(202) 225-2452
Fax: (202) 225~2455
www.joewilson.house.gov

LOWCOUNTRY OFFICE:
903 PoRT REPUBLIC STREET
P.O. Box 1538
BeAUFORT, SC 29901
{843) 521-2530
Fax: (843) 521-2535

ToLL FREE 1-888-381-1442



1011171649.txt
From: web forms <webforms@heoc-wwwé . house.gov>
Date: 10/11/2007 5:05:57 PM
To: imasc02@mail.house.gov
Subject: IMA MAIL ON WELF

Dear Rep. Wilson,

My husband and I applied for Medicaid in July 2007, and we have yet to hear back
from them about our case. They initially denied our request because they said we
hadn't turned in pay stubs. we did turn them in; when we got the rejection Tletter,
I (Mary) called back, and it turned out they had them, but they didn’t understand
why they had been copied on one pa m....ﬂ:m« were the ones that had copied them that
way! And they didn't bother to call us and Tlet us know they were confused--they just
decided to Tie and outright 1mﬁmnﬁ us for no clear reason. .

Since then, which was several weeks ago, we still haven't heard from them. I
called and left a message for the Medicaid worker, Arnethia Hayes, but I have heard
nothing from her.

we also mwudima for TANF and food stamps back in August, and we still have not
heard from them about the result. In the TANF case, I asked the caseworker, Torchia
Henry, if she could look up my daughter's birth certificate, so we didn't have to
pay the 12 dollars, and she said she didn't know how to do it. when I went to the
Cooperative Ministry to see if they could :mqw pay for it, they said they wouldn't
b/c they knew the social services people should be able to verify it for free.

‘The whole point of these two wwowﬂmam. especially TANF, 1is that it is an emergency
need. It is now October, our bills are mounting, and we have no medical coverage
(my_husband and daughter are both permanently disabled with Marfan syndrome), and we
sti11 have heard nothing good from the very department that is supposed to help us.

I will fax in that form to your office from your web-site, but I wanted to .give you
a heads up on what was going on.

Oh, and one of the main reasons why we are in a bad financial state is that we were

oing to wcm a HUD house back in March. Wwe were set to go to closing, and then we
Tound out that day that HUD had never discovered there were tax liens on the house,
so we ended up losing around $4000 in that, b/c our realtor misled us, as did our
mortgage company. _

Thank you,
Mary Hathaway

==== Original Formatted Message Starts Here ===
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<PHONE>803-733-8698</PHONE>
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State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Humen Serfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

October 24, 2007

Mrs. Mary Hathaway

2000 Watermark Place

Apt. 2016

Columbia, South Carolina 29210

Dear Mrs. Hathaway:

Congressman Joe Wilson asked our agency to assist you in obtaining healthcare and
financial aid benefits for your family.

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) administers the Medicaid
program. Your application for coverage under the Low Income Families (LIF) program was
denied because we did not receive proof of your household income from each source listed
on the application. However, we used the pay stubs we received to calculate your income,
and | regret to inform you that your family income exceeds the allowable limit at this time.

You verbally requested an appeal on October 19, 2007 and we mailed you a Request fora
Fair Hearing Form 3260 to complete and return. Once this form is received, we will forward
your request to the Division of Hearings and Appeals and you will be contacted shortly. If
you have any questions about the appeal process, please contact Ms. Pat McWhite at
(803) 741-1165, Ext. 132.

We are currently reviewing your LIF application to determine if your husband may be
eligible under the Working Disabled program. Please contact Ms. Leighann Pfannenstiel at
(803) 898-3093 if you have any questions about this process.

| have forwarded a copy of your correspondence to Mr. Allen Carter, Richland County
Department of Social Services (DSS) Director, for his staff to review for possible financial
assistance. DSS staff can address your questions regarding your Food Stamps and TANF
applications.

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Caroiina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235
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State of South Caroling

Bepartment of Health ard Human Serfices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

October 24, 2007

Mr. Allen Carter

County Director

Richland County Department of Social Services
3220 Two Notch Road

Columbia, South Carolina 29204

Dear Mr. Allen:

Please find enclosed a copy of correspondence from Ms. Mary Hathaway to Congressman
Joe Wilson that was forwarded to our agency concerning the financial and.healthcare
needs of her family. We have provided Ms. Hathaway with information on charitable and
non-profit organizations that may be of assistance. | would appreciate your office
contacting Ms. Hathaway at (803) 733-8698 to determine if her family qualifies for any type

of financial assistance and answer her questions regarding DSS eligibility guidelines.

Thank you for any assistance your staff may be able to offer Ms. Hathaway and her family.

Sincerely,

Alicia Jacobs
Interim Deputy Director

AlJ/cod

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 » Fax (803) 255-8235
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Htate of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Humean Services

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

October 24, 2007
The Honorable Joe Wilson
United States House of Representatives
Midlands District Office
1700 Sunset Boulevard
West Columbia, South Carolina 29169

Dear Congressman Wilson:

Thank you for referring Mrs. Mary Hathaway to our agency regarding healthcare and
financial assistance for her family.

A member of our staff has been in direct contact with Mrs. Hathaway regarding Medicaid
eligibility and the rules and regulations governing the program. Since Medicaid does not
provide financial assistance to pay for food, utility bills or living expenses, we forwarded
Mrs. Hathaway’s correspondence to the Richland County Department of Social Services
Director, Mr. Allen Carter, regarding her TANF and Food Stamps applications. We also
mailed Mrs. Hathaway information on resources that may be able to assist with her housing
and utility bills.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid program.
If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Emma Forkner
Director

EF/jcod



| apologize for any_difficulty you experienced when trying to reach a Medicaid eligibility
worker. Good customer service is important t6 us, and we will take appropriate action as
needed. Enclosed is a list of charitable and non-profit organizations in your area that
provide assistance with medical care, prescriptions and daily living needs. | hope this
information is helpful in meeting your family’s healthcare and financial needs.

Sincerely,

Alicia Jacobs
Interim Deputy Director

AJ/cod
Enclosures
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JOE WILSO COUNTIES:
2nD DisTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA AIKEN*
ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP mﬁﬂ»w_.m
o — Congress of the Wnited States Crstoune
ARMED SERVICES , .ﬂ_“ﬁxoz
EDUCATION AND LABOR Bouse of Representatives Loamaron
FOREIGN AFFAIRS Mﬂﬂ_”””mmmt
HOUSE POLICY (*parTS OF)
DINO TEPPARA
October 16, 2007 AN counseL
RECEIVE
Ms. Emma Forkner
Director 0CT 1 7 2007
SC Department of Health and Human Services Department o 4
Bath & Hy i
Post Office Box 8206 _ . OFFICE OF T Qm_.m omﬁsm
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 E@ : %.8_\5 =CTOR
RE:  Ms. Mary G. Hathaway - i
2000 Watermark Place, Apt 2016 dw, S
Columbia, SC 29210

Dear Ms. Forkner,

I am writing to you on behalf of the above named constituent who has contacted me
regarding her application for Medicaid and Food Stamps. Enclosed is a copy of all
correspondence for your perusal. Any assistance that you could offer would be most
appreciated.

It is an honor to represent the people of the Second Congressional District, and I
value your input.

Please respond to the Midlands District Office at 1700 Sunset Blvd., West
Columbia, South Carolina 29169; Fax number 803-939-0078. Thank you for your time
and concern in this and all other matters.

Yours very truly,
JOE WILSON
Member of Congress
JW/jmc
Enclosure
M OFrice: 212 Cannon House Orrice BuiLDing LOWCOUNTRY OFFice:
1700 Sunser Buvo, (US 378), Sure 1 WasHINGTON, DC 20515-4002 e Boc i
WEesT Oo_.cz_.m_? sC Nww 69 (202) 225-2452 mm>c.mm3.. SC 29901
(803) 939-0041 Fax: (202) 225-2455 (843) 521-2530

Fax: (803) 939-0078 www.joewilson.house.gov Fax: (843) 521-2535

ToLL FREE 1-888-381-1442



1011171649. txt
From: web forms <webforms@heoc-www6. house. gov>
Date: 10/11/2007 5:05:57 PM
To: imasc02@mail.house.gov
Subject: IMA MAIL ON WELF

Dear Rep. Wilson,

My husband and I applied for Medicaid in July 2007, and we have yet to hear back
from them about our case. They initially denied our request because they said we
hadn't turned in pay stubs. we did turn them in; when we got the 1mumnﬁ+o= letter,
I (Mary) called back, and it turned out they had them, but they didn't understand
why they had been copied on one pa m....ﬁ:m« were the ones that had copied them that
way! And they didn't bother to call us and Tet us know they were confused--they just
decided to Tie and outright reject us for no clear reason.

Since then, which was several weeks ago, we still haven't heard from them. I
called and left a message for the Medicaid worker, Arnethia Hayes, but I have heard
nothing from her.

We also applied for TANF and food stamps back in August, and we still have not
heard from them about the result. In the TANF case, I asked the caseworker, Torchia
Henry, if she could Took up my daughter's birth certificate, so we didn't have to
pay the 12 dollars, and she said she didn't know how to do 1t. when I went to the
Cooperative Ministry to see if they could :mdw pay for it, they said they wouldn't
b/¢ they knew the social services people should be able to verify it for free.

The whole point of these two nwow1~3m. especially TANF, is that it is an emergency
need. It is now October, our bills are mounting, and we have no medical coverage
(my_husband and daughter are both permanently disabled with Marfan syndrome), and we
sti11 have heard nothing good from the very department that is supposed to help us.

I will fax in that form to your office from your web-site, but I wanted to give you
a heads up on what was going on.

oh, and one of the main reasons why we are in a bad financial state is that we were
moﬁ:a to wcw a HUD house back in March. We were set to go to closing, and then we
ound out that day that HUD had never discovered there were tax_liens on the house,
so we ended up Tlosing around $4000 in that, b/c our realtor misled us, as did our

mortgage company.

Thank you,
Mary Hathaway

==== Original Formatted Message Starts Here ====
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<CITY>Columbia</CITY>
<STATE>SC</STATE>

<ZIP>29210</ZIP>

<ZIP4></ZIP4>
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<EMAIL>mary.hathaway@yahoo.com</EMAIL>
<PHONE>803-733-8698</PHONE>
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(1022121 107) Jennifer Dabbs - Fwd:.Re: Hathaway HH# 100194889

o

From: Pat McWhite

To: Jennifer Dabbs

Date: 10/22/2007 12:43 PM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Hathaway HH# 100194889
cc: BETSY FULLER; Cheryl D. Dingle

Thanks Jennifer. I just called Ms. Hathaway at 733-8698. I left a message on her voicemal. I've also spoken to Ms. Alford.
Even though it appears the family is not eligible, I 've asked them to review the file for all possible programs including
PW87.

Pat McWhite, Regional Administrator

Local Eligibility Processing, Region IV

(Fairfield, Kershaw, Lexington & Richland Counties)
7499 Parklane Road, Suite 164

Columbia, SC 29223

Office: (803) 741-1165

Fax: (803) 741-9475

E-mail: mewhitep@scdhhs.gov

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 10/22/07 8:30 AM >>>

Could you please contact Ms. Hathaway as soon as possible? She left me a voicemail Friday evening requesting to speak with Ms.
Alford's boss. She said she didn't like the way she talked to her and she stated she tried to talk her out of applying for WD. I'm
going to call her back and connect her with LeighAnn Pfannenstiel regarding the WD guidelines, but could you please contact her
regarding her complaints against Ms. Alford? She can be reached at 733-8698 and 540-760-4729. Thanks so much! Please let me
know once you've spoken with her.

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> Jessie Alford 10/19/2007 5:04 PM >>>
I just talk to Ms. Hathway and explain the case to her . She has request a fair Hearing. This office will send a 3260 to complete.

Jessie S. Alford
Program Coordinator II
Richland DHHS

3220 Two Notch Road
Cola SC 29204
714-7361

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 10/19/07 4:55 PM >>>
I just tried calling and the line is busy. I was going to tell her someone would call her first thing Monday. Could you review and call
her Monday morning and follow up with me? Thanks a lot. Have a good weekend.

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> Jessle Alford 10/18/2007 12:46 PM >>>
Jennifer,

Mrs. Hathaway application for LIF was recieved on July 20th at Richland county office, A 1233 checkilst was mailed to her residence
on July 27th requesting paystubs from both Mr & Mrs. Hathway from Midlands Tech, Educate Inc. and Sumter County school district
for the 4 weeks prior to the application date. The worker, Arnethia Hayes, also requested paystubs from the above mentioned
employers for the months of March, April and May to explore the retoracive months that were requested. Mrs, Hathaway returne



(10/22

7y “
ey

07) Jennifer Dabbs - Fwd: Re: Hathaway HH# Aoo\_mammo _

most of the Information on Aug. 30th. We were missing Mr. Hathaways paystubs from Educate Inc. for the four weeks prior to the
application date. They also sent in a paystub from another employer that was not indicated on the initial application, Iowa College
Acquisiton Corp. However, even with budgeting the income they did turn in they are over the income limit. Mrs. Hathaway
recieved a lump sum payment from Sumter school district in the amount of $5668.68 on June 29, not including the income from
the other jobs. We will have the worker pend an application for ABD for Mr. Hathaway however based on the paystubs that he
submitted he will be over the income limit for ABD.

Jessie S. Alford
Program Coordinator II
Richland DHHS

3220 Two Notch Road
Cola SC 29204
714-7361

>>> Jimmy Hampton 10/18/07 10:13 AM >>>
Jessle/Christine, please respond to emait below from Jennifer. It was a denial by Ms, Hayes. My best guess Is that this is one of

those cases previously under Mr. Brigman.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 10/17/07 4:45 PM >>>
Good afternoon,

Ms. Hathaway has written Congressman Wilson regarding her recent Medicaid denial. She applied for LIF on 7/20/07 and was
denied on 9/10/07 for not returning proof of all money received. Ms. Hathaway states in her letter that they did provide the pay
stubs, and they were copied all on one page, and that led to confusion with the worker. She says she has called and left a message
with Ms. Hayes, but has not heard back from her. Could you please fook through the case file and provide me with a background of
the case? Were the pay stubs ever submitted? Also, it says on the notes screen that Mr. Hathaway indicated that he was disabled
on the application. Could we use the LIF application and process him for ABD eligibility? Any information you can provide will be
helpful. Thank you so much!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

. _um@m.w_
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From: Christine Asmond

To: BETSY FULLER; Jennifer Dabbs; Jessie Alford; Jimmy Hampton
Date: 10/22/2007 10:08 AM

Subject: Re: Hathaway HH# 100194889

CC: Pat McWhite

Good morning,
DHHS Form 3260ME has been put in the mail.

Christine Asmond, Th.D.
Human Services Coordinator I
DHHS- Richland County

3220 Two Notch Road
Columbia SC 29204

Phone: 803-714-7609

Fax: 803-714-7310

>>> BETSY FULLER 10/19/2007 5:06 pm >>>
Many thanks Jessie. Have a great weekend.

>>> Jessie Alford 10/19/07 5:04 PM >>>
I just talk to Ms. Hathway and explain the case to her . She has request a fair Hearing. This office will send a

3260 to complete.

Jessie S. Alford
Program Coordinator II
Richland DHHS

3220 Two Notch Road
Cola SC 29204
714-7361

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 10/19/07 4:55 PM >>>
I just tried calling and the line is busy. I was going to tell her someone would call her first thing Monday.
Could you review and call her Monday morning and follow up with me? Thanks a lot. Have a good weekend.

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> Jessie Alford 10/18/2007 12:46 PM >>>
Jennifer,

Mrs. Hathaway application for LIF was recieved on July 20th at Richland county office. A 1233 checklist was
mailed to her residence on July 27th requesting paystubs from both Mr & Mrs. Hathway from Midlands Tech,
Educate Inc. and Sumter County school district for the 4 weeks prior to the application date. The worker,
Arnethia Hayes, also requested paystubs from the above mentioned employers for the months of March, April
and May to explore the retoracive months that were requested. Mrs. Hathaway returne most of the
information on Aug. 30th. We were missing Mr. Hathaways paystubs from Educate Inc. for the four weeks
prior to the application date. They also sent in a paystub from another employer that was not indicated on the
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initial application, Iowa College Acquisiton Corp. However, even with budgeting the income they did turn in
they are over the income limit. Mrs. Hathaway recieved a lump sum payment from Sumter school district in
the amount of $5668.68 on June 29. not including the income from the other jobs. We will have the worker
pend an application for ABD for Mr. Hathaway however based on the paystubs that he submitted he will be
over the income limit for ABD.

Jessie S. Alford
Program Coordinator IT
Richland DHHS

3220 Two Notch Road
Cola SC 29204
714-7361

>>> Jimmy Hampton 10/18/07 10:13 AM >>>
Jessie/Christine, please respond to email below from Jennifer. It was a denial by Ms. Hayes. My best guess is
that this is one of those cases previously under Mr. Brigman.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 10/17/07 4:45 PM >>>
Good afternoon,

Ms. Hathaway has written Congressman Wilson regarding her recent Medicaid denial. She applied for LIF on
7/20/07 and was denied on 9/10/07 for not returning proof of all money received. Ms. Hathaway states in her
letter that they did provide the pay stubs, and they were copied all on one page, and that led to confusion with
the worker. She says she has called and left a message with Ms. Hayes, but has not heard back from her.
Could you please look through the case file and provide me with a background of the case? Were the pay
stubs ever submitted? Also, it says on the notes screen that Mr. Hathaway indicated that he was disabled on
the application. Could we use the LIF application and process him for ABD eligibility? Any information you can
provide will be helpful. Thank you so much!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov
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IAEDHMS04 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/17/07

MEDSPROD PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL ACTION:

HH NAME: HATHAWAY JOHN C ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
HH NUMBER: 100194889 APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 07/20/07
APL EFF DATE: 07/20/2007 WKR: JCARL JULIA CARLOS WKR'S CNY: 40 RICHLAND
MAIL IN(Y/N): N APL SITE: 40001 RICH DHHS SPNSR: 4000 RICH Cty Elig
APPLICANT'S CNY: 40 RICHLAND

COURTESY APPLICATION(Y/N): N PRIMARY LANGUAGE: E ENGLISH

MATLING ADDRESS: REASON FOR APPLICATION:

2016 WATERMARK PL ADULT WITH CHILDREN(Y/N): Y

CHILDREN 1 AND OVER(Y/N): Y
INFANTS UNDER AGE 1(Y/N): Y
COLUMBIA SC 29210- PREGNANT (Y/N) : N
RESIDENCE ADDRESS: BLIND/DISABLED(Y/N): N
AGED (Y/N): N
INMATE(Y/N): N
LIMITED DATA COLLECTION: 00 NONE

SC - FIRST SIGNATURE OBTAINED(Y/N): Y
PHONE: H: 810-733-8698 W: - - WITHDRAW APPLICATION(W/C/N): N
UPDATED: USER ID: MWILL DATE: 07/20/07 SYSTEM ID: HMS5000 DATE: 07/20/07

MES00049 HOUSEHOLD RECORD FQUND
PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF4->REFRESH PF6->RETURN PF9->HH NOTES
PF10->PREV MENU PF13->FIELD LEVEL HELP PF21->HIST- PF22->HIST+

Date: 10/17/2007 Time: 4:35:21 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

e e i

I{EDELDO1 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/17/07
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 07 / 2007 THRU: __/ PAGE: 2 OF 3
HH NAME: JOHN C HATHAWAY HH NUMBER: 100194889
BGN: 59706276 PCAT: LIF SPN: 4000 RICH Cty Elig ACT TYPE: MAINTENANC
BG: D BGP: D WKR: AHAYE ARNETHIA HAYES ACT DATE: 09/10/07
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 5
COUNTABLE INCOME: 0.00 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 0.00 RESOURCE LIMIT: 0.00
POV-LVL: +.00 % HLTH INS PREM: 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLOC: 0.00 OSS AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (Y/N): _ ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N): Y
MEETS INCOME? (Y/N): _ DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 09/10/07
MEETS RESOURCES? (Y/N): _ NEXT REVIEW DATE: 09/10/08
MEETS OTHER CONDITIONS? (Y/N): Y ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:

REASON (S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE :
021 You did not return proof of all money received for your household.

ELIGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Y/N) _ CONTINUE BENEFITS? (Y/N) : _
APPEAL REQUEST DATE: COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N) : _
UPDATED: USER ID: AHAYE DATE: 09/10/07 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 09/10/07

MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF6->RETURN PF10->MENU PF13->FIELD HELP
PF15->MAKE DECISION PF16->BG DET PF21->HIST- PF22->HIST+ PF24->ACT ON DECISION

Date: 10/17/2007 Time: 4:35:37 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

s.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/17/07
MEDSPROD HOUSEHOLD NOTES ACTION:

HH NAME: HATHAWAY JOHN C HH ACT TYPE: MAINTENANCE
HH NUMBER: 100194889 HH APL STATUS: HH ACT DATE: 2007-07-20

CTY: 40 DATE: 09/10/07 11:28

AHAYE NAME: HAYES ARNETHIA
HAD CHECKED THAT HE WAS DISABLE.

WKR:
PLIED FOR MEDICAID. HE

MR JOHN C HATHAWAY AP

- NO MORE RECORDS TO DISPLAY

ME900024 LAST PAGE
W NOTE PF4->REF PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV PF8->NEXT

PF1->HELP PF2->NE
. PF10->PREV MENU

Date: 10/17/2007 Time:
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Applications/Forms
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South Carolina Real Estate Commission

South Carolina Real Estate Commission Board News

Street Address
Real Estate licenseas will be able to renew the

Synergy Business Park license online at https:firenewals.lironline.cor

Renewal will begin May 15, 2007 through

December 31, 2007 (late fees will be added aff

110 Centerview Dr.; Suite 201 June 30, 2007.) Online renewal is available an

Columbia, S.C. 29210 of the day or night. Pocket card will be maile(
within 48 hours of processing.

Kingstree Building

Malling Address
Online Renewal Questions & Support

NEW! Payment of Unlicensed Individi

Agency Disclosure Brochure (pdf)

Beware of Violating RESPA

Real Estate License Law (pdf)

S.C. Trust Account Guidelines (pdf)
Designated Agency Agreement (pdf)

Dual Agency Agreement (pdf) -

Language that needs to be added to

Staff Email contracts (pdf)

Agency Power Point Presentation (pd
Agency Video Streaming Presentatior
How to file a complaint?

Tideland and Wetlands Act (pdf)

Deed Recording Fee Summary (pdf)

The purpose of the South Carolina Real Estate Related Links

Commission is to protect the interest of the public when involved in a real estate transactic
through the effective administration of the Real Estate License Law and Regulations, the
Uniform Land Sales Practice Act, and the Vacation Time Sharing Plan Act.

PO Box 11847
Columbia, S.C. 29211-1847

Directions/Map

Telephone: (803) 896-4400
Fax: (803) 896-4404

John (Jay) R. Pitts, Jr., Administrator

Board Purpose

Disclaimer: The Real Estate Commission makes every attempt to ensure the accuracy and reliability «
data contained in these documents. Every attempt Is made to keep the information up-to-date and
accurate, however, the Real Estate Commission makes ho warranty, guarantee or promise, expresset
implied, concerning the content of the documents.
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The S.C. Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation is pleased to provide various publications in portable document format (PDF). You will neet

Reader to view and print these publications.

http://www.llr.state.sc.us/POL/REC/ 10/19/2007
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Contact HUD: South Carolina

The Director's Office is your first point of
contact at HUD. If you have general
questions about HUD or its programs,
please call or email us.

Columbia

Dept. of Housing and Urban Development
Strom Thurmond Federal Building

1835 Assembly Street, 13th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201

Jim Chaplin, Field Office Director

Phone: (803) 765-5592
Fax: (803) 253-3043
Jurisdiction: State of South Carolina

Office Hours: 8:00 a.m. to 4:45 p.m.,
Monday through Friday

Map to office

(3f Information by s
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m Print version
=BA Email this to a fr

Information fc
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Atlanta Regional Office

HUD's Phone Baok
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FOIA Privacy

. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
2. 451 7th Street S.W., Washington, DC 20410

Web Polici  and Important Links Hom:

%.___-___w Telephone: (202) 708-1112 TTY: (202) 708-1455
5 _______,,« Find the address of a HUD office near you
Sy enit”
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